Exotic Farm Produce Limited United Kingdom Non-trading 100%

Bakkavor Maroc  Morocco Non-trading 100%

 9

88 / Bakkavor Annual Report and Accounts 2014

Notes to the company financial statements
 CONTINUED

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK
The Company is not exposed to any foreign currency risk as its borrowings are all in Pounds Sterling.

INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on borrowings. The risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate
borrowings. The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps to minimise the risk associated with variable interest rates.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on interest bearing Company borrowings of £21.3 million (2013: £69.7 million) to illustrate the
impact on profits and equity if interest rates increased/decreased. This analysis assumes the liabilities outstanding at the period end were outstanding
for the whole period. A 100 basis points increase or decrease has been used, comprising management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in
interest rates.
   27 December  28 December
   2014 2013
£’000   Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Effects of 100 basis points increase in interest rate   (2.2) (2.3)

Effects of 100 basis points decrease in interest rate   2.2 2.3

   27 December  28 December
£ million   2014  2013

Financial assets

Loans and receivables at amortised cost:

Amounts due from other group companies   53.0 59.0

Financial liabilities

Other Financial liabilities at amortised cost:

Other payables   0.6 –

Amounts due to other group companies   175.2 166.0

Borrowings   525.3 541.1

   701.1 707.1

All Company borrowings are denominated in Sterling.

SHARE CAPITAL
 27 December 2014  28 December 2013

   Number £ million Number £ million

Issued and fully paid:

Ordinary shares of £1 each   55,258 0.1 55,258 0.1

10

11

ar14.bakkavor.com / 89

Notes to the company financial statements
 CONTINUED

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

TRANSACTIONS
During the period, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties.
 Amounts owed by  Amounts owed to
 related parties

related parties

£ million   2014 2013 2014 2013

Group companies   53.0 59.0 175.2 166.0

Amounts owed to related parties consist of various corporate loans being £11.2 million (2013: £15.5 million) owed to Bakkavor London Limited,
£161.6 million (2013: £126.3 million) owed to Bakkavor Foods Limited, £2.4 million (2013: £1.2 million) owed to Bakkavor Group Limited and £nil
(2013: £23.0 million) owed to Bakkavor Central Finance Limited.

Amounts owed by related parties consist of £49.6 million (2013: £59.0 million) Group tax relief from various other group companies and £3.4 million
(2013: £nil) owed by Bakkavor Central Finance Limited.

These amounts are unsecured and will be settled in cash. No guarantees have been given or received. No provisions have been made for doubtful debts